

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO**

THE CLEVELAND ELECTRIC ) Case No. 2020-0277  
ILLUMINATING COMPANY, )  
)  
Appellant, ) On Appeal from the Cuyahoga County Court  
) of Appeals, Eighth Appellate District  
)  
-vs- ) Court of Appeals  
) Case No. 19-108560  
CITY OF CLEVELAND, et al., )  
)  
Appellants. )

---

**BRIEF OF THE OHIO POWER COMPANY, DUKE ENERGY OHIO, INC., AND THE DAYTON POWER AND LIGHT CO. AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

---

Steven T. Nourse (0046705)  
American Electric Power Corporation  
1 Riverside Plaza, 29<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Columbus, Ohio 43215  
Tel.: (614) 716-1608;  
Fax: (614) 716-2950  
[stnourse@aep.com](mailto:stnourse@aep.com)

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Ohio Power Company*

James E. McLean (0046868)  
Duke Energy Ohio, Inc.  
139 E. Fourth Street, M/C 1212-Main  
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202  
Tel.: (513) 287-4341;  
Fax: (513) 287-4386  
[James.McLean@duke-energy.com](mailto:James.McLean@duke-energy.com)

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Duke Energy Ohio, Inc.*

Michael J. Schuler (0082390)  
Counsel of Record  
The Dayton Power and Light Company  
1065 Woodman Drive  
Dayton, OH 45432  
Telephone: (937) 259-7358

Kimberly W. Bojko (0069402)  
Counsel of Record  
Angela Paul Whitfield (0068774)  
Stephen E. Dutton (0096064)  
CARPENTER, LIPPS & LELAND LLP  
280 Plaza, Suite 1300  
280 North High Street  
Columbus, Ohio 43215  
Tel.: (614) 365-4100;  
Fax: (614)365-9145  
[ojko@carpenterlipps.com](mailto:ojko@carpenterlipps.com)  
[paul@carpenterlipps.com](mailto:paul@carpenterlipps.com)  
[dutton@carpenterlipps.com](mailto:dutton@carpenterlipps.com)

*Counsel for Appellees City of Cleveland and Cleveland Public Power*

Kevin M. Butler (0074204)  
Law Director  
City of Brooklyn, Ohio  
7619 Memphis Avenue  
Brooklyn, OH 44144  
[kbutler@brooklynohio.gov](mailto:kbutler@brooklynohio.gov)

*Counsel for Appellee/Cross-Appellant City of Brooklyn*

Telecopier: (937) 259-7178  
Email: [michael.schuler@aes.com](mailto:michael.schuler@aes.com)

*Counsel for The Dayton Power and Light Company*

Gregory J. Phillips (0077601)  
Counsel of Record  
Michael J. Montgomery (0070922)  
Michael D. Meuti (0087233)  
James E. von der Heydt (0090920)  
James J. Walsh, Jr. (0096660)  
Benesch, Friedlander, Coplan  
& Aronoff LLP  
200 Public Square, Suite 2300  
Cleveland, Ohio 44114  
Tel.: (216) 363-4500;  
Fax: (216) 363-4588  
[gphillips@beneschlaw.com](mailto:gphillips@beneschlaw.com)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS ..... 2

ARGUMENTS IN SUPPORT OF PROPOSITIONS OF LAW ..... 2

Proposition of Law No. 1: *A municipal utility violates Article XVIII, sections 4 and 6 if it sells electricity outside municipal boundaries from an artificial surplus, including any avoidable excess electricity a municipality purchases that was not to supply the city or its inhabitants.*..... 2

Proposition of Law No. 2: *A municipal utility violates Article XVIII, sections 4 and 6 if it can buy only the amount of electricity needed within the city, but instead it buys excess electricity and sells electricity outside municipal boundaries.*..... 2

Proposition of Law No. 3: *A municipal utility violates Article XVIII, Sections 4 and 6 if it buys any amount of electricity for a purpose other than supplying that electricity to itself or its inhabitants, then sells the resulting excess to customers outside city limits.*..... 2

A. The Ohio Constitution permits a municipal utility to sell electricity from a genuine surplus, but not to create an artificial surplus and sell it. .... 5

B. The Eighth District’s opinion threatens the stability of Ohio’s electricity markets by offering municipal utilities a loophole to avoid the Constitution’s clear limitations. .... 8

C. Amicus Curiae American Municipal Power, Inc.’s jurisdictional-phase contentions lack merit. .... 10

CONCLUSION..... 12

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<i>Cases</i>	<i>Page</i>
<i>Britt v. City of Columbus</i> , 38 Ohio St. 2d 1, 309 N.E.2d 412 (1974) .....	4
<i>Ohio Power Co. v. Attica</i> , 23 Ohio St. 2d 37, 261 N.E.2d 123 (1970).....	4
<i>Ohio River Power Co. v. Steubenville</i> , 99 Ohio St. 421, 124 N.E. 246 (1919) .....	4
<i>State ex rel. LetOhioVote.org v. Brunner</i> , 123 Ohio St. 3d 322, 2009-Ohio-4900, 916 N.E.2d 462.....	8
<i>State, ex rel. Mitchell, v. Council of Milan</i> , 133 Ohio St. 499, 14 N.E.2d 772 (1938).....	4
<i>State ex rel. Toledo Edison Co. v. City of Clyde</i> , 76 Ohio St. 3d 508, 668 N.E.2d 498 (1996).....	10
<i>State ex rel. Wilson v. Hance</i> , 169 Ohio St. 457, 159 N.E.2d 741 (1959).....	5, 6
<i>Toledo Edison Co. v. Bryan</i> , 90 Ohio St. 3d 288, 737 N.E.2d 529 (2000).....	5, 6, 7, 11
 <b><i>Constitutional Provisions and Statutes:</i></b>	
Ohio Const. Art. XVIII .....	<i>passim</i>
R.C. 4905.03 .....	1
R.C. 4933.81(A).....	1
 <b><i>Other Authorities:</i></b>	
George Vaubel, <i>Municipal Home Rule in Ohio</i> (1978) at 1459 .....	5
PJM, Glossary, available at: <a href="https://www.pjm.com/Glossary.aspx">https://www.pjm.com/Glossary.aspx</a> (accessed August 18, 2020)...	8
PJM, Learning Center, Capacity Markets RPM, available at: <a href="https://learn.pjm.com/three-priorities/buying-and-selling-energy/capacity-markets.aspx">https://learn.pjm.com/three-priorities/buying-and-selling-energy/capacity-markets.aspx</a> (accessed August 18, 2020)..	8
PJM, Understanding The Differences Between PJM’s Markets, available at: <a href="https://learn.pjm.com/-/media/about-pjm/newsroom/fact-sheets/understanding-the-difference-between-pjms-markets-fact-sheet.ashx">https://learn.pjm.com/-/media/about-pjm/newsroom/fact-sheets/understanding-the-difference-between-pjms-markets-fact-sheet.ashx</a> (accessed August 18, 2020) .....	11
